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EPM Cumulative Indexes of Debates in the Commons and Lords indexes all the debates on 
education in the House of Commons and the House of Lords from 1 January 2021 to the present. It is 
a cumulative record of debates previously reported in EPM Weekly Debates. Because the EPM 
Cumulative sections contain much more information that the EPM Weekly sections, the 10 sections 
in the weekly edition are turned into 22 sections for the cumulative edition. The single section of 
EPM Weekly Debates is split between 11 sections in the EPM Cumulative edition, with separate 
sections for a range of debates, legislation, Motions, oral questions, oral Ministerial statements, 
petitions, Urgent Questions and Westminster Hall debates. 

The information in this section starts with a list of the sections in the cumulative edition that 
list data first published in EPM Weekly Debates. This is followed by four indexes, two each covering 
the House of Commons and the House of Lords. One set of indexes lists debates by date, the other 
by subject in alphabetical order. In all four indexes the final column gives a two-letter code 
identifying which section of EPM Cumulative the activity is reported in. The final part of this section 
gives the meaning of abbreviations found in the various sections of the cumulative and weekly 
editions of Education Parliamentary Monitor. 

For ease of reference, the cumulative edition uses the same debate reference numbers 
(found at the end of each debate report) as the weekly edition. (Ref: EPMC979) 
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Sections of EPM Cumulative covered by these indexes 
 

Debates – Commons           House of Commons      DC 
Debates – Lords             House of Lords      DL 
Legislation – Commons           House of Commons     LC 
Legislation – Lords            House of Lords      LL 
Motions to Take Note - Lords         House of Lords      ML 
Oral Questions (asked in the Commons)     House of Commons     OQ 
Oral Ministerial Statements – Commons     House of Commons     OC 
Oral Ministerial Statements – Lords      House of Lords      OL 
Petitions               House of Commons     PC 
Urgent Questions            House of Commons     UQ 
Westminster Hall debates          House of Commons     WH 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
Index of debates in the House of Commons, by date   

 
6.1.21 Ministerial Statement: COVID-19 and Education Settings      OC 
12.1.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Early Years Settings and COVID-19    WH 
13.1.21 Debate: School Closures and Support for Pupils         DC 
18.1.21 Oral Questions, DfE: Education and Children Issues        OQ 
18.1.21 Debate: Remote Education and Free School Meals        DC 
18.1.21 Adjournment Debate: COVID-19 and Schools          DC 
19.1.21 Legislation, First Reading: Freedom of Speech and Universities Bill  LC 
21.1.21 Ministerial Statement: Skills for Jobs White Paper        OC 
25.1.21 Oral Questions, DWP: Kickstart, Careers and Employment     OQ 
26.1.21 Urgent Question: Reopening Education Settings         UQ 
27.1.21 Oral Questions, PMQs: Reopening Education Settings       OQ 
27.1.21 Ministerial Statement: COVID-19 Update           OC 
28.1.21 Debate: UN International Day of Education          DC 
2.2.21 Oral Questions, MoJ: Supporting Ex-offenders into Work      OQ 
3.2.21 Urgent Question: Support for HE Students and COVID-19      UQ 
10.2.21 Oral Questions, GEO: Children and Equality of Opportunity     OQ 
10.2.21 Legislation, First Reading: Essay Mills (Prohibition) Bill       LC 
22.2.21 Oral Questions, MHCLG: COVID-19 Support for Schools      OQ 
22.2.21 Ministerial Statement: Prime Minister on COVID-19 Road Map    OC 
25.2.21 Ministerial Statement: Awarding Qualifications in 2021      OC 
25.2.21 Backbench Debate: Education Route Map out of COVID-19     DC 
1.3.21 Oral Questions, DfE: Education and Children Issues        OQ 
1.3.21 Legislation, Approval of Regulations: Children and Young People   LC 
2.3.21 Oral Questions, FCDO: Girls’ Education and COVID-19       OQ 
3.3.21 Financial Statement: The Budget              DC 
3.3.21 Debate: Budget Resolutions and Debate           DC 
8.3.21 Oral Questions, DWP: Kickstart; Youth Unemployment      DC 
12.3.21 Legislation, Third Reading: The Education (Guidance about Costs of 
  School Uniforms) Bill               LC 
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12.3.21 Legislation, Report and Third Reading: the Education and Training  
  (Welfare of Children) Bill              LC 
15.3.21 Westminster Hall Debate: COVID-19 and its Impact on Education   WH 
16.3.21 Oral Questions, MoJ: Prison Education Programmes       OQ 
17.3.21 Legislation, First Reading: Teachers at Disciplinary Hearings     LC 
24.3.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Education after COVID-19       WH 
24.3.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Science and Discovery Centres and STEM   WH 
24.3.21 Oral Questions, GEO: Female Participation in STEM Subjects    OQ 
15.4.21 Urgent Question: Compensation for Lost HE Services       UQ 
15.4.21 Adjournment Debate: English Language Sector         DC 
15.4.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Adult Skills and Lifelong Learning     WH 
20.4.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Turing Scheme           WH 
21.4.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Special Education al Needs and Disabilities WH 
26.4.21 Oral Questions, DfE: Education and Children Issues        OQ 
27.4.21 Oral Questions, HMT: Retraining and Upskilling         OQ 
11.5.21 Debate: The Queen’s Speech, Day 1             DC 
12.5.21 Debate: The Queen’s Speech, Day 2             DC 
13.5.21 Debate: The Queen’s Speech, Day 3             DC 
17.5.21 Oral Questions, DWP: Prison Leavers; Kickstart; Employment    OQ 
18.5.21 Adjournment Debate: Anderson School, Chigwell        DC 
26.5.21 Oral Questions, GEO: STEAM Subjects; Equal Opportunities     OQ 
26.5.21 Westminster Hall Debate: Support for Free School Meals Children   WH 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  
 

Index of debates in the House of Lords, by date   
 
5.1.21 Oral Question Debate: Turing Scheme            DL 
6.1.21 Private Notice Question: School Exams            DL 
7.1.21 Ministerial Statement: COVID-19 and Education Settings      OL 
14.1.21 Private Notice Question: Free School Meals and Food Parcels    DL 
20.1.21 Oral Question Debate: COVID-19 and the Early Years Sector     DL 
21.1.21 Grand Committee, Short Debate: Antisemitism in UK Higher Education DL 
26.1.21 Ministerial Statement: Skills for Jobs White Paper        OL 
27.1.21 Oral Question Debate: Education and the Holocaust        DL 
27.1.21 Urgent Question: Reopening of Education Settings        DL 
28.1.21 Ministerial Statement: COVID-19              OL 
2.2.21 Oral Question Debate: Schools and Online Learning       DL 
2.2.21 Oral Question Debate: COVID-19 and Youth Unemployment     DL 
2.2.21 Oral Question Debate: Schools and Exam-year Children      DL 
8.2.21 Urgent Question: Support for HE Students During COVID      DL 
22.2.21 Oral Question Debate: Supply Teachers            DL 
23.2.21 Oral Question Debate: Online Learning and Schools       DL 
1.3.21 Oral Question Debate: Cadet Forces             DL 
1.3.21 Ministerial Statement: Education Return and Qualifications in 2021  OL 
4.3.21 Oral Question Debate: Data Protection Act 2018 and Children    DL  
9.3.21 Oral Question Debate: Unemployment and the Over 50s      DL 
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10.3.21 Oral Question Debate: Modern Foreign Languages Teachers     DL 
12.3.21 Legislation, First Reading: The Education (Guidance about Costs of 
  School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
12.3.21 Legislation, First Reading: the Education and Training (Welfare of  
  Children) Bill                  LL 
19.3.21 Legislation, Second Reading: The Education (Guidance about Costs of 
  School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
12.3.21 Legislation, Second Reading: the Education and Training (Welfare of  
  Children) Bill                  LL 
24.3.21 Oral Question Debate: University of Bristol and Jewish Students   DL 
25.3.21 Oral Question Debate: Child Trust Funds and Children with Learning  
  Disabilities                   DL 
14.4.21 Oral Question Debate: Initial Teacher Training Market Review    DL 
15.4.21 Oral Question Debate: Universities – New and Returning Students  DL 
15.4.21 Legislation, Order of Commitment: British Library Board Borrowing Bill LL 
15.4.21 Legislation, Order of Commitment: Education and Training (Welfare  
  of Children) Bill                 LL 
16.4.21 Legislation, Committee Stage: Education (Guidance about Costs of 
  School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
19.4.21 Urgent Question Debate: Compensation for University Students   DL 
22.4.21 Oral Question Debate: Pupil Referral Units          DL 
22.4.21 Legislation, Report Stage: Education (Guidance about Costs of  
  School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
22.4.21 Legislation, Motion to Direct: Diocesan Boards of Education Measure LL 
26.4.21 Legislation, Third Reading: British Library Board (Powers to Borrow) Bill LL 
26.4.21 Legislation, Third Reading: Education and Training (Welfare of  
  Children) Bill                  LL 
26.4.21 Legislation, Third Reading: Education (Guidance about Costs of  
   School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
29.4.21 Oral Question Debate: Kickstart Scheme           DL 
29.4.21 Legislation, Royal Assent: British Library Board (Powers to Borrow) Bill LL 
29.4.21 Legislation, Royal Assent: Education and Training (Welfare of  
  Children) Bill                  LL 
29.4.21 Legislation, Royal Assent: Education (Guidance about Costs of  
   School Uniforms) Bill               LL 
11.5.21 THE QUEEN’S SPEECH                  DL 
12.5.21 Legislation, First Reading: Professional Qualifications Bill [HL]    LL 
12.5.21 Debate: The Queen’s Speech (Education)           DL 
18.5.21 Legislation, First Reading: Skills and Post Education Bill [HL]     LL 
24.5.21 Legislation, First Reading: HE Cheating Services Prohibition Bill [HL]  LL 
25.5.21 Legislation, First Reading: Education Environment & Citizenship Bill   LL 
25.5.21 Legislation, Second Reading: Professional Qualifications Bill [HL]   LL 
27.5.21 Legislation, First Reading: Education (Assemblies) Bill [HL]     LL 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  
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Index of debates in the House of Commons, by subject   
 
Adult Skills and Lifelong Learning: Westminster Hall Debate     WH  15.4.21  
Anderson School, Chigwell; Adjournment Debate         DC   18.5.21  
Awarding Qualifications in 2021 : Ministerial Statement       OC  25.2.21  
 
Budget, the: Financial Statement:              DC   3.3.21  
Budget Resolutions and Debate: Debate            DC   3.3.21  
 
Careers, Kickstart and Employment: Oral Questions, DWP      OQ  25.1.21  
Children and Education Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  18.1.21  
Children and Education Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  1.3.21  
Children and Education Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  26.4.21  
Children and Equality of Opportunity: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  10.2.21  
Children, and Welfare Bill, Education and Training: Legislation, Report  
 and Third Reading                 LC   12.3.21 
Children and Young People: Legislation, Approval of Regulations     LC   1.3.21 
Compensation for Lost HE Services: Urgent Question       UQ  15.4.21  
Costs of School Uniforms, Guidance about Bill: Legislation, Third  
 Reading                LC   12.3.21  
COVID-19, Education after: Westminster Hall Debate:       WH  24.3.21  
COVID-19 and Early Years Settings: Westminster Hall Debate     WH  12.1.21 
COVID-19 and Education Settings: Ministerial Statement      OC  6.1.21 
COVID-19 and Education Route Map out of: Backbench Debate    DC   25.2.21 
COVID-19 and Girls’ Education: Oral Questions, FCDO       OQ  2.3.21  
COVID-19 and its Impact on Education: Westminster Hall Debate   WH  15.3.21  
COVID-19 and Schools: Adjournment Debate          DC   18.1.21  
COVID-19 and Support for HE Students: Urgent Question:      UQ  3.2.21  
COVID-19 Road Map, Prime Minister on: Ministerial Statement:    OC  22.2.21 
COVID-19 Support for Schools: Oral Questions, MHCLG       OQ  22.2.21 
COVID-19 Update: Ministerial Statement            OC  27.1.21  
 
Disciplinary Hearings, Teachers at: Legislation, First Reading:     LC   17.3.21  
 
Early Years Settings and COVID-19: Westminster Hall Debate     WH  12.1.21 
Education after COVID-19: Westminster Hall Debate:       WH  24.3.21  
Education and Children Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  18.1.21  
Education and Children Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  1.3.21  
Education and Children Issues: Oral Questions, DfE        OQ  26.4.21  
Education and the Holocaust: Oral Question Debate         DL   27.1.21  
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, Report  
 and Third Reading                 LC   12.3.21 
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Third Reading                LC   12.3.21  
Education Route Map out of COVID-19: Backbench Debate:     DC   25.2.21 
Education Settings and COVID-19: Ministerial Statement      OC  6.1.21 
Employment, Careers and Kickstart: Oral Questions, DWP      OQ  25.1.21  
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Employment; Prison Leavers; Kickstart: Oral Questions, DWP     OQ  17.5.21 
English Language Sector: Adjournment Debate          DC   15.4.21  
Equal Opportunities; STEAM Subjects: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  26.5.21  
Equality of Opportunity and Children: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  10.2.21  
Essay Mills (Prohibition) Bill: Legislation, First Reading       LC   10.2.21 
Ex-offenders, Supporting them into Work: Oral Questions, MoJ    OQ  2.2.21  
 
Female Participation in STEM Subjects: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  24.3.21  
Financial Statement: the Budget:              DC   3.3.21  
Foreign Languages Teachers: Oral Question Debate        DL   10.3.21  
Free School Meals and Remote Education: Debate        DC   18.1.21  
Freedom of Speech and Universities Bill: Legislation, First Reading   LC   19.1.21  
 
Girls’ Education and COVID-19: Oral Questions, FCDO       OQ  2.3.21  
 
Higher Education Cheating Services Prohibition Bill [HL]: Legislation,  
 First Reading:                  LL   24.5.21  
Higher Education Services, Compensation for Lost: Urgent Question  UQ  15.4.21  
Holocaust: Oral Question Debate               DL   27.1.21  
 
International Day of Education: Debate            DC   28.1.21  
 
Kickstart, Careers and Employment: Oral Questions, DWP      OQ  25.1.21  
Kickstart; Employment; Prison Leavers: Oral Questions, DWP     OQ  17.5.21 
Kickstart; Youth Unemployment: Oral Questions, DWP       DC   8.3.21  
 
Languages Teachers, Modern Foreign: Oral Question Debate     DL   10.3.21  
Lifelong Learning and Adult Skills: Westminster Hall Debate     WH  15.4.21  
Lost HE Services, Compensation for: Urgent Question       UQ  15.4.21  
 
Modern Foreign Languages Teachers: Oral Question Debate     DL   10.3.21  
 
Prison Education Programmes: Oral Questions, MoJ        OQ  16.3.21  
Prison Leavers; Kickstart; Employment: Oral Questions, DWP     OQ  17.5.21 
 
Qualifications in 2021, Awarding of: Ministerial Statement      OC  25.2.21  
Queen’s Speech Debate, Day 1:  Debate            DC   11.5.21  
Queen’s Speech Debate, Day 2:  Debate            DC   12.5.21  
Queen’s Speech Debate, Day 3:  Debate            DC   13.5.21  
 
Remote Education and Free School Meals: Debate        DC   18.1.21  
Reopening Education Settings: Urgent Question         UQ  26.1.21  
Reopening Education Settings: Oral Questions, PMQs       OQ  27.1.21  
Retraining and Upskilling:  Oral Questions, HMT         OQ  27.4.21  
 
School Uniforms, Guidance about Costs of Bill: Legislation, Third  
 Reading                LC   12.3.21  
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Schools and COVID-19: Adjournment Debate          DC   18.1.21  
Science and Discovery Centres and STEM: Westminster Hall Debate  WH  24.3.21  
Skills for Jobs White Paper: Ministerial Statement         OC  21.1.21 
Special Education al Needs and Disabilities: Westminster Hall Debate  WH  21.4.21  
STEAM Subjects; Equal Opportunities: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  26.5.21  
STEM and Science and Discovery Centres: Westminster Hall Debate  WH  24.3.21  
STEM Subjects, Female Participation in: Oral Questions, GEO     OQ  24.3.21 
 
Support for HE Students and COVID-19: Urgent Question:      UQ  3.2.21  
Support for HE Students During COVID: Urgent Question      DL   8.2.21  
Supporting Ex-offenders into Work: Oral Questions, MoJ      OQ  2.2.21  
 
Teachers at Disciplinary Hearings: Legislation, First Reading:     LC   17.3.21  
Training, and Education, (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, Report  
 and Third Reading                 LC   12.3.21 
Turing Scheme: Westminster Hall Debate:           WH  20.4.21  
 
UN International Day of Education: Debate           DC   28.1.21  
Uniforms, School, Guidance about Costs of Bill: Legislation, Third  
 Reading                LC   12.3.21  
Universities and Freedom of Speech: Legislation, First Reading    LC   19.1.21  
Upskilling and Retraining:  Oral Questions, HMT         OQ  27.4.21  
 
Welfare of Children Bill, Education and Training: Legislation, Report  
 and Third Reading                 LC   12.3.21 
White Paper, Skills for Jobs: Ministerial Statement        OC  21.1.21 
 
Youth Unemployment; Kickstart: Oral Questions, DWP       DC   8.3.21  
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Index of debates in the House of Lords, by subject   
 
Antisemitism in UK Higher Education: Grand Committee, Short Debate DL   21.1.21  
 
Bristol University and Jewish Students: Oral Question Debate     DL   24.3.21  
British Library Board Borrowing Bill: Legislation, Order of Commitment LL   15.4.21  
British Library Board (Powers to Borrow) Bill: Legislation, Third Reading   LL   26.4.21 
British Library Board (Powers to Borrow) Bill: Legislation, Royal Assent  LL   29.4.21  
 
Cadet Forces: Oral Question Debate             DL   1.3.21 
Child Trust Funds and Children with Learning Disabilities: Oral Question  
 Debate                    DL   25.3.21  
Children and Data Protection Act 2018: Oral Question Debate    DL   4.3.21  
Children, and Welfare Bill, Education and Training: Legislation, First  
 Reading                    LL   12.3.21 
Children with Learning Disabilities and Child Trust Funds: Oral  
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 Question Debate                 DL   25.3.21  
Compensation for University Students: Urgent Question Debate:   DL   19.4.21  
Costs of School Uniforms, Guidance about Bill: Legislation, First  
 Reading                LL   12.3.21  
Costs of School Uniforms), Guidance about Bill: Legislation, Second  
 Reading                LL   19.3.21  
COVID-19: Ministerial Statement              OL   28.1.21  
COVID-19 and the Early Years Sector: Oral Question Debate     DL   20.1.21  
COVID-19 and Education Settings: Ministerial Statement       OL   7.1.21 
COVID-19 and Youth Unemployment: Oral Question Debate     DL   2.2.21  
 
Data Protection Act 2018 and Children: Oral Question Debate    DL   4.3.21  
Diocesan Boards of Education Measure: Legislation, Motion to Direct   LL   22.4.21  
 
Early Years Sector and COVID-19: Oral Question Debate      DL   20.1.21  
Education (Assemblies) Bill [HL]: Legislation, First Reading      LL   27.5.21 
Education Environment & Citizenship Bill [HL]: Legislation, First Reading LL   25.5.21  
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 First Reading                LL   12.3.21  
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Second Reading                LL   19.3.21  
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Committee Stage                 LL   16.4.21 
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Report Stage                    LL   22.4.21  
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Third Reading:                  LL   26.4.21  
Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniforms) Bill: Legislation,  
 Royal Assent                   LL   29.4.21  
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, First 
 Reading                    LC   12.3.21 
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, Second 
 Reading                    LL   12.3.21  
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill:  Legislation, Order of  
 Commitment                  LL   15.4.21  
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, Third  
 Reading                    LL   26.4.21  
Education and Training (Welfare of Children) Bill:  Legislation, Royal  
 Assent                    LL   29.4.21 
Education Return and Qualifications in 2021: Ministerial Statement   OL   1.3.21 
Education Settings and COVID-19: Ministerial Statement       OL   7.1.21 
Exam-year Children and Schools : Oral Question Debate       DL   2.2.21 
 
Food Parcels and Free School Meals: Private Notice Question     DL   14.1.21 
Free School Meals and Food Parcels: Private Notice Question     DL   14.1.21 
 
Initial Teacher Training Market Review: Oral Question Debate     DL   14.4.21  
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Jewish Students at Bristol University: Oral Question Debate     DL   24.3.21  
 
Kickstart Scheme: Oral Question Debate            DL   29.4.21  
 
Learning Disabilities, Children with, and Child Trust Funds: Oral  
 Question Debate                 DL   25.3.21  
 
Online Learning and Schools: Oral Question Debate        DL   2.2.21 
Online Learning and Schools: Oral Question Debate        DL   23.2.21 
Over 50s and Unemployment: Oral Question Debate         DL   9.3.21 
 
Professional Qualifications Bill [HL]: Legislation, First Reading     LL   12.5.21  
Professional Qualifications Bill [HL] : Legislation, Second Reading    LL   25.5.21 
Pupil Referral Units: Oral Question Debate           DL   22.4.21  
 
Qualifications in 2021 and Education Return: Ministerial Statement   OL   1.3.21 
QUEEN’S SPEECH, THE                  DL   11.5.21 
Queen’s Speech (Education): Debate             DL   12.5.21  
 
Reopening of Education Settings: Urgent Question        DL   27.1.21  
 
Schools and Exam-year Children : Oral Question Debate       DL   2.2.21 
School Exams: Private Notice Question            DL   6.1.21 
School Uniforms, Guidance about Costs of Bill: Legislation, First  
 Reading                LL   12.3.21  
School Uniforms, Guidance about Costs of Bill: Legislation, Second  
 Reading                LL   19.3.21  
Schools and Online Learning: Oral Question Debate        DL   2.2.21 
Skills and Post Education Bill [HL]: Legislation, First Reading     LL   18.5.21  
Skills for Jobs White Paper : Ministerial Statement:        OL   26.1.21  
Students, Jewish, at Bristol University: Oral Question Debate     DL   24.3.21  
Supply Teachers: Oral Question Debate            DL   22.2.21 
 
Teacher Training, Initial, Market Review: Oral Question Debate     DL   14.4.21  
Training, and Education, (Welfare of Children) Bill: Legislation, First  
 Reading                    LL   12.3.21 
Turing Scheme: Oral Question Debate             DL   5.1.21  
 
Unemployment and the Over 50s: Oral Question Debate:        DL   9.3.21 
Uniforms, School, Guidance about Costs of Bill: Legislation, First  
 Reading                LL   12.3.21  
University of Bristol and Jewish Students: Oral Question Debate    DL   24.3.21  
University Students, Compensation for: Urgent Question Debate   DL   19.4.21  
Universities – New and Returning Students: Oral Question Debate   DL   15.4.21  
 
Welfare of Children Bill, Education and Training: Legislation, First  
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 Reading                    LL   12.3.21 
Welfare of Children Bill, Education and Training: Legislation, Second 
 Reading                    LL   12.3.21  
White Paper, Skills for Jobs: Ministerial Statement        OL   26.1.21  
 
Youth Unemployment and COVID-19: Oral Question Debate     DL   2.2.21 
 
_________________________________________________________________________   
 

Abbreviations 
 

Abbreviations of section names in EPM 
 
DC    Debates in the House of Commons 
DL    Debates in the House of Lords 
EPC   The Education Publishing Company Ltd. 
EPW   Education Publishing Worldwide Ltd. 
EPM   Education Parliamentary Monitor 
LC    Legislation in the House of Commons 
LL    Legislation in the House of Lords 
OC    Oral Ministerial and other statements in the House of Commons 
OL    Oral Ministerial and other statements in the House of Lords 
OQ   Oral questions in the House of Commons 
PC    Petitions in the House of Commons 
TN    Motions to Take Note in the House of Lords 
UQ   Urgent Questions in the House of Commons 
WH   Westminster Hall debates in the House of Commons 
 
 
 

Other abbreviations 
 
APPG   All Party Parliamentary Group 
ASN   Additional Support Needs 
AWS   Annual Workforce Survey 
BAME   British and Minority Ethnic or British Asian and Minority Ethnic 
BEIS   Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
BSL   British Sign Language 
BTEC   Business and Technology Education Council (an exam awarding body and its exams) 
CAMHS  Child and Adolescent Menta Health Services 
CB    Cross Bench Peer 
CBE   Commander of the most excellent Order of the British Empire 
CCGs   Clinical Commissioning Groups (within the NHS) 
CEO   Chief Executive Officer 
CO    Cabinet Office 
Con   Conservative and Unionist Party 
COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease 2019 
CPD   Continuing professional development 
CQC   Care Quality Commission (Health Inspectorate) 
DCMS   Department of Digital, Culture, Media and Sport  
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DEFRA  Department for the Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs 
DfE   Department for Education 
DfE(NI)  Department for the Economy (Northern Ireland)  
DfID   Department for International Development (up to September 2020, when merged into  

the FCO to form the FCDO)  
DHSC   Department of Health and Social Care 
DIT   Department for International Trade 
DoE(NI)  Department of Education (Northern Ireland) 
DUP   Democratic Unionist Party (of Northern Ireland) 
DWP   Department of Work and Pensions 
ECITB   Engineering Construction Industry Training Board 
EDM   Early Day Motion (in the House of Commons) 
EEA   European Economic Area 
EH    Elected Hereditary Peer (Excepted Hereditary) 
EIF    Education Inspection Framework 
EMA   Education Maintenance Allowance 
EPRS   Exam Procedures Review Service 
EFSA   Education and Skills Funding Agency 
EU    European Union 
FCO   Foreign and Commonwealth Office (up to September 2020) 
FCDO   Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (from September 2020) 
FE    Further education 
FRS   Fellow of the Royal Society 
FRSA   Fellow of the Royal Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures and  

Commerce 
FSQ   Functional Skills qualifications 
GCSE   General Certificate of Secondary Education 
GL    Guided Learning 
GEO   Government Equalities Office 
HC    House of Commons 
HCC   House of Commons Commission 
HCLG   House of Commons Select Committee on Housing, Communities and Local Government 
HE    Higher education 
HERA   Higher Education and Research Act 
HESA   Higher Education Statistics Agency 
HL    House of Lords 
HMCI   Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (of schools, children’s services and skills in England) 
HMI   Her Majesty’s Inspector (of schools) 
HMIP   Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons 
HMPPS  Her Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service 
HMSCI  Her Majesty’s Senior Chief Inspector of Schools (in Scotland)  
HMT   Her Majesty’s Treasury 
ICT    Information and Communications Technology 
IFS    Institute for Fiscal Studies 
IGCSE   International General Certificate of Secondary Education  
LA    Local Authority 
Lab   Labour Party 
Lab/Co-op Labour Party and Co-operative Party 
LDP   Liberal Democrat Party 
LEP   Local Enterprise Partnership 
MAT   Multi-Academy Trust 
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MBE   Member of the most excellent Order of the British Empire 
MHCLG  Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
MoD   Ministry of Defence 
MoJ   Ministry of Justice 
MP   Member of Parliament (Member of the House of Commons) 
NHS   National Health Service 
NI    Northern Ireland 
NIO   Northern Ireland Office 
NISRA   Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency 
OA    Opportunity Area 
OBE   Officer of the most excellent Order of the British Empire  
OECD   Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development 
ONS   Office of National Statistics 
PA    Palestinian Authority 
PAC   Public Accounts Committee/Committee on Public Accounts 
PC    Plaid Cymru (the Welsh Nationalist Party/Party of Wales) 
PHE   Public Health England 
PMO   Prime Minister’s Office, 10 Downing Street 
PMQs   Prime Minister’s (oral) Questions in the House of Commons 
PRU   Pupil Referral Unit 
QC    Queen’s Council (a senior barrister) 
RSA   Relationships and Sex Education 
SDGs   UN Sustainable Development Goals 
SEN   Special Educational Needs 
SEND   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
SI    Statutory Instrument 
SLC   Student Loans Company 
SNAP   Special Needs Adventure Playground 
SIR    Staff Individualised Record 
SNP   Scottish National Party 
STA   Standards and Testing Agency 
STC   Secure Training Centre 
TEF   Teaching Excellence and Student Outcomes Framework  
TOEIC   Test of English for International Communication 
TPS   Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
TQT   Total Qualification Time 
UK    United Kingdome of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
UN   United Nations Organisation 
UNESCO  United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation 
WEO   Women and Equalities Office 
YCS   Youth Custody Service 
YJB   Youth Justice Board for England and Wales 
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